buddy MI felt that it would be better for me to spend several hours writing and debugging it than for him to spend 
several minutes working without it. It's interesting to watch, though. 

Numf 
  Sometimes a program suggests itself in the absence of a use - for instance One.lsp, which can convert a number 
(i.e. 111) to the English equivalent (one hundred and eleven). 
  Sometimes a program suggests an equally useless (if more productive) program using itself as a base.  Specifically, 
it occurred to me that I could modify One.lsp to convert a number of numbers to the English format and then to 
write the results to a file.